

80357-9

No. 56625-3-I  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RAJVIR PANAG, on behalf of herself and all others  
similarly situated, Respondent/Cross-Appellant

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,  
a domestic insurance company,  
and  
CREDIT CONTROL SERVICES, INC.,  
d/b/a Credit Collection Services, Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/  
CROSS-APPELLANT RAJVIR PANAG

Matthew J. Ide, WSBA No. 26002  
Attorney for Rajvir Panag, as  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant

IDE LAW OFFICES  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1576  
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

and

Murray T. S. Lewis, WSBA No. 13307  
LEWIS LAW FIRM  
600 First Avenue, Suite 409  
Seattle, Washington 98104-2216  
Telephone: (206) 223-7008

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2005 MAR -1 PM 12:18

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. AUTHORITY & ARGUMENT.....	3
A. CPA IS NOT LIMITED TO “CONSUMER” TRANSACTIONS.....	3
B. MS. PANAG HAS “STANDING” TO ASSERT HER CPA CLAIM .....	4
C. EACH OF THE FIVE CPA ELEMENTS ARE PRESENT .....	8
1. Deceptive Act or Practice .....	8
2. The “Collection” Activities Occurred in Trade or Commerce .....	11
3. Defendants’ Conduct Affects the Public Interest .....	13
4. The Deceptive Conduct Caused Plaintiff Injury.....	15
D. EVEN BY ANALOGY, FDCPA DOESN’T HELP DEFENDANTS .....	19
E. TRIAL COURT RETAINED POWER TO PROTECT THE CLASS .....	23
F. THE SKY WILL NOT FALL IF DECEPTIVE CONDUCT IS PROHIBITED .....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gino's Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 953, 101 S. Ct. 358, 66 L. Ed. 2d 217 .....	23
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756, 38 L. Ed. 2d 713 (1974) .....	24
<i>Baker v. G.C. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 20
<i>Bierce v. Grubbs</i> , 84 Wn. App. 640, 929 P.2d 1142 (1997) .....	27
<i>Bleich v. The Revenue Maximization Group</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 496 (2002) .....	21
<i>Brewton v. City of Harvey</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Cox v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 471 F.2d 13 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	23
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. Inc. v. Parker</i> , 62 U.S. 345, 103 S. Ct. 2392, 76 L.E.2d 628 (1983) .....	24
<i>Dunlap v. Credit Protection Ass'n., L.P.</i> , 419 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 542, 13 P.3d 240 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1024 (2001) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Ferguson v. Credit Management Control, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (2001) .....	21
<i>Fields v. Wilber Law Firm</i> , 383 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22

<i>Glidden v. Chromalloy American Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	24, 25
<i>Goins v. JBC &amp; Associates</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2004) .....	17
<i>Goodman v. Schlesinger</i> , 584 F.2d 1325 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Hangman Ridge v. Safeco Title</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990) .....	5
<i>Int'l Broth. of Elec. Workers v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 25 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1093, 20 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) P 30082, 1979 WL 245 (D. Md. 1979) .....	25
<i>Jordan v. Los Angeles County</i> , 669 F. 2d 1311 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Kramsky v. Trans.-Continental Credit Collection Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 908 (2001) .....	22
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002) .....	25
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Ticket Exchange, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Wash. 1992) .....	7
<i>Palmer v. Stassinis</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1070, U.S. Dist. Lexis 25566 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	20
<i>Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	5, 6

<i>Pickett v. Bebchick</i> , 101 Wn. App. 901, 6 P.3d 63 (2000) .....	9
<i>Salois v. Mutual Of Omaha</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978) .....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984) .....	11
<i>Shula v. Lawent</i> , 359 F.3d 489 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>State Farm v. Huryh</i> , 92 Wn. App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998) .....	4, 17
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 950 P.2d 1086 (Cal. 1998) .....	20
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988) .....	8
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388, 100 S. Ct. 1202, 63 L. Ed. 2d 479 (1980) .....	23
<i>Veach v. Sheeks</i> , 316 F.3d 690 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Wade v. Regional Credit Ass'n</i> , 87 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20, 21

**Acts & Statutes**

Unfair Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act, Laws of 1970, ch. 26 .....	14
Antitrust/Consumer Protection Improvements Act, Laws of 1983, ch. 288.....	14

RCW § 19.16.440 .....	12
RCW § 19.86.010 .....	11
RCW § 19.86.020 .....	4
RCW § 19.86.030 .....	4
RCW § 19.86.040 .....	4
RCW § 19.86.050 .....	4
RCW § 19.86.090 .....	4, 18
RCW § 19.86.920 .....	3, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692a .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 23 .....	passim
RAP 10.4(h) .....	25
Rule 23 .....	passim
